SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 48

BY SENATOR RISER

A RESOLUTION

To commend Shirley Ann Unangst on the occasion of her birthday.

WHEREAS, Shirley Ann Unangst has made substantial contributions to the State of Louisiana, Parish of St. Tammany, and her local community; and

WHEREAS, she was instrumental in the foundation and growth of the Republican Party of Louisiana, having served multiple terms on the Republican State Central Committee, served as founding member and Chair of the St. Tammany Parish Political Action committee; and

WHEREAS, she donated her time and talents to numerous charitable and philanthropic endeavors, including leadership in the St. Tammany March of Dimes campaigns; and

WHEREAS, her dedication to her family, including nine adoring grandchildren, represents a lifetime of service; and

WHEREAS, she returned to college and earned her bachelors degree with high honors leading to many years of service to her community as a registered nurse; and

WHEREAS, she has now achieved seventy years of service to her family and community and is still going strong.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby express gratitude for the exemplary life and service of Shirley Ann Unangst, congratulates her on reaching this milestone, and applauds her continuing service to her family, community, and Louisiana.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Shirley Ann Unangst.

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE